

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BP P.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

Victor M. Sher, *Counsel of Record*

Matthew K. Edling

Martin D. Quiñones

**Sher Edling LLP**

100 Montgomery St., Suite 1410

San Francisco, CA 94104

(628) 231-2500

vic@sheredling.com

matt@sheredling.com

marty@sheredling.com

Dana P. Moore

Suzanne Sangree

**Baltimore City Law Department**

100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 109

Baltimore, MD 21202

(443) 388-2190

law.danapmoore@baltimorecity.gov

suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov

*Counsel for Respondent – Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. JURISDICTION..... 1**

**II. STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT..... 1**

**IV. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 6**

**V. REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION ..... 9**

    A. The Purported Split of Authority Is Insubstantial and Does Not Merit  
    Certiorari Review. .... 9

        1. The Near-Unanimous Weight of Appellate Authority Holds That  
        Section 1447(d) Prohibits Appellate Review of Any Ground for  
        Federal Jurisdiction Other than 42 U.S.C. §§ 1442 or 1443. .... 9

        2. The Few Cases That Have Diverged from the Near-Universal  
        Construction of Section 1447(d) Are of Limited Precedential  
        Value. .... 14

    B. The Prevailing View of Section 1447(d), Applied by the Fourth Circuit,  
    Correctly Interprets the Scope of Appellate Jurisdiction from Orders  
    Granting Remand for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. .... 19

        1. The Plain Text and History of Section 1447(d) Demonstrate  
        Congressional Intent to Carve Out a Narrow Exception from the  
        Statutory Bar Against Appellate Review of Remand Orders..... 20

        2. Applying this Court’s Construction of 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) to the  
        Materially Different Context of Section 1447(d) Would Lead to  
        Absurd Results. .... 26

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 31**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	6
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	3, 4, 19
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977) .....	19
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009) .....	20
<i>Carter v. Evans</i> , 601 F. App’x 527 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana through Dep’t of Transp. &amp; Dev.</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 17, 18, 28
<i>Clark v. Kempton</i> , 593 F. App’x 667 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Claus v. Trammell</i> , 773 F. App’x 103 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	19
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11, 21
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants &amp; Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	13, 16
<i>Dixit v. Dixit</i> , 769 F. App’x 879 (11th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	27
<i>Gee v. Texas</i> , 769 F. App'x 134 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12, 18
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	6
<i>Gravitt v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977) .....	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	25
<i>Hammer v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	31
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 21
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	19
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 19-12430-WGY, 2020 WL 2769681 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020) .....	4, 19
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. 19A368, 140 S. Ct. 449 .....	1, 8
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>McCullough v. Evans</i> , 600 F. App'x 577 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	24

<i>Panther Brands, LLC v. Indy Racing League, LLC</i> , 827 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Parish of Cameron v. BP America Prod. Co.</i> , No. 19-30829 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2019) .....	19
<i>Parish of Plaquemines v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , No. 19-30492 (5th Cir. Jun. 14, 2019) .....	19
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Gittman v. Gittman</i> , 451 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Carroll</i> , 764 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	19
<i>Rheinstein v. Att'y Grievance Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 140 S. Ct. 226 (2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) .....	3, 4, 19
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	12, 17, 18
<i>Sanchez v. Onuska</i> , 2 F.3d 1160 (Table), No. 93–2155, 1993 WL 307897 (10th Cir. Aug. 13, 1993) .....	3, 14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Baasch</i> , 644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 665 F. App'x 848 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	19
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	25
<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Azam</i> , 582 F. App'x 710 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15

<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 888 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946) .....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 51822 (1932) .....	21
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	29
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. Velardi</i> , 803 F. App’x 572 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	15, 20, 26, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1443.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1452.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	5, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Pub. L. No. 88-352.....	23
Judiciary Act of March 3, 1887 ch. 373, § 2, 24 Stat. 552 .....	22
Md. Code, Com. Law § 13-101 .....	6
Removal Clarification Act of 2011 Pub L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 (2011).....	9
§ 2(d), 125 Stat. 546 .....	24

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 81-352 ..... 23  
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

*Rethinking Review of Remands: Proposed Amendments to the Federal Removal  
Statute*, 43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994) ..... 19
